BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE

ORDINANCE 2009-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council regard the business community as a vital, economic and social force in the Borough of New Providence; and

WHEREAS, the New Providence Downtown Improvement District Board has completed the two projects to which it was limited under the enabling ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the New Providence Downtown Improvement District has requested that the Board be enabled to exercise all of the powers contained in the ordinance and to establish its priorities with appropriate review by the Borough as contained in the ordinance and in state statue;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:56-65 et seq., as follows:

Section 5; subparagraph c shall be hereby repealed.

c. <u>Limitation of Activities</u>. Unless specifically authorized by amendment of this ordinance, the Business Improvement District shall concentrate its efforts and resources solely on goals and objectives set forth in the Construction Plan for the Downtown Improvement Project prepared by Suburban Consulting Engineers, dated January 2006, which is on file with the Borough Clerk, and for the development of a plan for improved parking at various locations within the District.

Introduced: March 9,2009 Public Hearing: March 23, 2009

Adopted: March 23, 2009

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF UNION

Attest:		 	